PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SSL International PLC	04/21/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medlock Medical Limited
Street Address:	The Arenson Centre
Internal Address:	Arenson Way
City:	Dunstable, Bedfordshire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	LU5 5UL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10547960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1863

Email: mlagrange@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Gerald K. Kita, Duane Morris

Address Line 1: 30 South 17th St

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D0886-00144

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gerald K. Kita

Total Attachments: 3

source=144Assign7#page1.tif source=144Assign7#page2.tif source=144Assign7#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024374 FRAME: 0649

1 \$40.00 105

501174190



N P Ready R M Campbell J B Burgess E Gardiner A J Claudet I A Rogers

A Grafton L N Hyde-Vaamonde

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, I LUIS NEIL HYDE-VAAMONDE of the City of London, England NOTARY PUBLIC by royal authority duly admitted, sworn and holding a faculty to practise throughout England and Wales, DO HEREBY CERTIFY the genuineness of the signature of MARK MORAN subscribed to the document hereunto annexed, such signature being in the own, true and proper handwriting of the said Mark Moran, director of SSL INTERNATIONAL PLC, a United Kingdom company duly organised and existing, registered with the Registrar of Companies for England and Wales under number 00388828.

IN FAITH AND TESTIMONY WHEREOF I the said notary have subscribed my name and set and affixed my seal of office in London, England this twenty first day of April in the year two thousand and ten.

E-mail: notary@cheeswrights.co.uk

PATENT

www.cheesREELC: 024374 FRAME: 0650

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, SSL International PLC, Street Address: 35 New Bridge Street, London, United Kingdom, Postal Code: EC4V 6BW (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner, by assignment, of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Number 10/547,960, filed September 11, 2007 (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Medlock Medical Limited, Street Address:

The Arenson Centre Arenson Way Dunstable Bedfordshire LU5 5UL

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Application in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally recognized consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and its territories and possessions (a) the Application and each invention or discovery described in the Application; (b) all divisional, continuing, substitute, extension, reissue and other patent applications and applications for any other form of industrial property protection applicable thereto; (c) the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, (d) the right to sue and obtain damages for past infringement of the Patents; and (e) any and all Letters Patent or other form of industrial property protection relating to the Application now or hereafter granted by the United States of America and its territories and possessions, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term or terms for which said or any other form of industrial property protection have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this assignment not been made.

(Continued on page 2)

1 | Page DM2\2248499.1

> PATENT REEL: 024374 FRAME: 0651

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor has duly executed this Assignment of Applications and Patents.

Signed at (place) LONDON, ECHV 6RW this 21 day of APRIL, 2010

SSL International PLC

By: MAM M

Name: MARK MORAN

Title: FINANCE DIRECTOR.

Witness 1: Allorman
Signature

Print Name: <u>HELEN NORMAN</u>

Witness 2: Signature